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The Haskell Building is over 100 years old and was historically used for manufacturing. 
Reusing the Haskell Building for residential apartments will require interior demolition, 
new HVAC, electrical, plumbing, floors, walls, ceilings, windows, fire suppression, 
egress, and repair to the existing masonry. In addition, the project will create sidewalks 
and a new parking lot for residents and commercial users.  
 
Existing Conditions and Trends: Describe the existing conditions of the project area and its 
surroundings, and trends likely to continue in the absence of the project.  [24 CFR 58.40(a)] 
 
The project will address several important community development goals. 

 It will redevelop a vacant and blighted historic property. If action is not taken, the 
building will continue to deteriorate until it’s no longer useable and requires 
demolition. 

 Workforce housing is needed to fill the housing gap referenced above. The 
Target Market Analysis identified a need for 423 new rental units a year for five 
years in the City of Ludington. It stated that "Units above street-front retail and/or 
located in downtown areas will be well-received by the target markets. In 
transitional areas around the downtowns, low-rise buildings and row houses 
might be more appropriate. Detached houses, duplexes, and triplexes could be 
used as infill and transitional formats for urban neighborhoods proximate to the 
downtown." 

 Housing for year-round residents near our urban core helps businesses in town 
remain viable and contributes to downtown vitality. 

 
Built in 1890, the 3-story, 45,000 square foot brick building located at 801 N Rowe 
Street in Ludington, Michigan has had numerous uses, most all of which were 
manufacturing. Part of the building was originally created as A. E. Cartier’s Pants 
Factory (1895), and later went on to house various machine shops (1910), Cigar 
Factory (1916), Haskell Boat Co. (1924) and Wolverine Sportswear (1950). It has been 
vacant for quite some time with minimal use as a storage facility for old machine parts. 
The property has been re-zoned to meet the proposed uses of the redevelopment.  
 
The subject property is located at a point where industry transitions to residential land 
uses. As the factories became functionally obsolete, businesses closed or moved to 
newer industrial parks and the old factories were used for storage, left vacant, or 
demolished. The subject property has been vacant for 20 years with minimal use as a 
storage facility for old machine parts. 
 
The project site is contaminated above Michigan Department of Environment, Great 
Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) Generic Residential Cleanup Criteria (GRCC). Soil 
contaminated above the GRCC will be paved over or managed with a clean soil cap and 
restrictions on disturbing the cap. Groundwater is contaminated above the GRCC. 
Groundwater use restrictions are already in place and municipal drinking water will be 
used by project residents. A vapor mitigation system will be installed during building 
renovations to protect residents from groundwater vapors that could migrate into living 
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spaces. Lead and asbestos were found inside the building and will be abated prior to 
building renovations.  
 
The surrounding neighborhood is stable. Its modest homes are in fair to good condition, 
with both owner and renter occupants. Neighborhood homes were historically owned or 
rented by workers who could walk to their workplaces. The proposed new residential 
use preserves the historic building and gives a nod to the men and women who have 
worked, lived, and raised their families in this neighborhood for more than 100 years.  
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             Statutory Checklist 
                          Federal Laws and Authorities listed at Sec. 58.5 

Project Name and Identification No. 
  
  Lofts on Rowe / 801 N. Rowe  

                    

Area of Statutory or 
Regulatory Compliance 

   
N

ot
 A

pp
lic

ab
le

 to
 T

hi
s 

Pr
oj

ec
t 

  C
on

su
lta

tio
n 

R
eq

ui
re

d*
 

  R
ev

ie
w

 R
eq

ui
re

d*
 

  P
er

m
its

 R
eq

ui
re

d*
 

  D
et

er
m

in
at

io
n 

of
 c

on
si

st
en

cy
 

  A
pp

ro
va

ls
, P

er
m

its
 O

bt
ai

ne
d*

 

 

   
C

on
di

tio
ns

 a
nd

/o
r M

iti
ga

tio
n 

 
Ac

tio
ns

 R
eq

ui
re

d 

Provide compliance documentation.  Additional material may be 
attached. 

Historic Properties  X               

See www.michigan.gov/shposection106  A section 106 Review has 
been submitted. Consultation with SHPO is underway.  SHPO 
recommendations will be adhered to in project specifications and 
bidding documents.  
 

Floodplain Management 
(HUD 8-step decision-
making process must be 
used if project is located 
in/impacts floodplain) 

 X               
See www.fsw.gov/ipac   
Not in 100 yr Floodplain. See supporting map April 21, 2020 

Wetlands Protection   
(HUD 8-step decision-
making process must be 
used if project is located 
in/impacts wetlands) 

 X               

See www.fws.gov/wetlands/Data/Mapper.html  
No wetlands observed in the project area boundaries. 
http://www.mcgi.state.mi.us/mgdl/pdfmaps/Wetlands/ 
CGI_Mason_prelim_wi_75136_7.pdf 
See attached printed version of these maps 
 
 

Coastal Zone Management  X               

See www.mi.gov/coastalmanagement   www.fsw.gov/ipac   
 
Area is not adjacent to any coastal zone. (EGLE PIF) See EGLE map 
high risk erosion areas. Printed April 21, 2020 

Water Quality   X               
See  https://geopub.epa.gov/DWWidgetApp/   
 
See EGLE groundwater inventory mapping project -see map attached 

Endangered Species  X               

See www.fsw.gov/ipac   
This project will not disrupt any species. The project is located in an 
Urban area with no identifiable endangered species habitats as 
described in the County distribution list by FWS for Mason County. 
Identified species habitats are not conducive to the Urban Area, none 
have been spotted in this defined geographic project boundary per 
certifying officer. See attached list and map April 21, 2020 

Wild and Scenic Rivers  X               
See www.fsw.gov/ipac   
There are no wild or scenic rivers in the defined project boundary. See 
map April 21, 2020 

Air Quality  X               

See https://www.epa.gov/outdoor-air-quality-data/air-quality-index-
report   
This is project will increase residential units, in an area with current 
residential units, the project will improve the current conditions by 
replacing unused upper stories and those in need of updating. See 
printed report 2019 printed April 21, 2020. 2020 report not available  

Farmlands Protection  X               
There is no farmland area in the City of Ludington. See Ludington City 
Zoning https://www.ludington.mi.us/229/Planning-Zoning and attached 
HUD worksheet for 7 CFR Part 658  

Thermal/Explosive X        
There are no thermal or explosive materials on the site.  See HUD 
worksheet, supporting documentation and email from LARA 
representative. 

Noise Control X        

This is a Residential setting abutting industrial property immediately to 
the north. Noise will not exceed that of current conditions. Activities will 
not increase current noise levels.  See HUD noise attenuation 
worksheet.  
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Airport Clear Zones X        
Project is not in an airport clear zone see attached map showing 
distance greater than 2500 feet.  

Contamination/Toxic Sites X        

Contamination in the vicinity of the project site is managed with use 
restrictions and by owner obligations for due care. Contamination at the 
subject site will be managed during and after building renovations. 
Appropriate precautions will be taken to protect residents from 
exposure. See HUD Worksheet. 

Environmental Justice  X               
The new apartments will increase much needed housing stock in the 
City of Ludington. All applicable Fair Housing laws will be followed 
when filling the units 

* Attach evidence that required actions have been taken.     
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             Statutory Checklist 
                      Federal Laws and Authorities listed at Sec. 58.6 and 
  Permits, Licenses, Forms of Compliance Under Other Laws - Federal, State and Local 
          

Project Name and Identification No.   Lofts on Rowe / 801 N. Rowe  

                    

     Other Areas of 
Statutory   
    and Regulatory 
Compliance  
     Applicable to 
Project 
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material may be attached. 

Federal Requirements             

        Flood Insurance - 
58.6(a) 

 X               

Not in 100 year floodplain. 
See supporting map documentation. 
www.masoncounty.net/departments/building/floodplain-
flood- 
hazard-areas.html 

        Coastal Barriers - 
58.6(c) 

 X               
  Area is not adjacent to any coastal zone. (EGLE PIF)  
See EGLE map high risk erosion areas. 

       Airport Clear Zone    
      Notification - 58.6(d) 

 X               

Project is not in an airport clear zone, per certifying 
officer. 
See attached HUD worksheet and map outlining 
distance  
from airport to project area is included. 

       Water Quality 

 X               

    The Project area is tied to municipal drinking water. 
A copy of the City’s Annual Water Quality report can be 
found 
here:  https://www.ludington.mi.us/282/Water-
Treatment-Plant    

       Solid Waste 
Disposal 

 X               

  The City of Ludington has a contract for solid waste 
disposal  
with Republic Services 

       Fish and Wildlife 

 X               

No impact. The Project is a renovation project in a 
downtown area. 
No wildlife or fish will be impacted by this project. See 
attached  
map and endangered species listing. 

       Stormwater 

X        

The Project area is tied to municipal stormwater 
services.  
See attached letter. 

      State Statutes 

Use the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality’s Environmental Permit Checklist to determine which, if any, state 
statutes apply (http://www.michigan.gov/documents/EGLE/EGLE-oea-cau-permits-eqp3580_415019_7.pdf).   Document any 
relevant state statute 
 compliance below. 

        Prepared by: Susan Wenzlick,  Senior Brownfield Consultant, Fishbeck    
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Environmental Assessment Checklist 
[Environmental Review Guide HUD CPD 782, 24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27] 

Evaluate the significance of the effects of the proposal on the character, features and resources of the project area.  
Enter relevant base data and verifiable source documentation to support the finding. Then enter the appropriate 
impact code from the following list to make a determination of impact. Impact Codes:  (1) - No impact anticipated; (2) 
- Potentially beneficial; (3) - Potentially adverse; (4) - Requires mitigation; (5) - Requires project modification.  Note 
names, dates of contact, telephone numbers and page references. Attach additional material as appropriate. Note 
conditions or mitigation measures required. 
 
Land Development    Code             Source or Documentation 

Conformance with 
Comprehensive Plans  
and Zoning 

2 The project area is zoned for multifamily uses 

Compatibility and  
Urban Impact 

2 The project will benefit the city by creating more housing units. The 
proposed housing is appropriate in scale and price point for the 
neighborhood. 

Slope 
 

2 Project will not change the current footprint. Existing asphalt and concrete 
parking and sidewalks will be improved and extended as part of the 
project.  

Erosion 1 
 

Erosion control measures will be used during excavation of current 
concrete/asphalt and installation of new.  
 

Soil Suitability 1 
 

Soil is structurally suitable for the proposed building use. Adequate 
drainage, a stormwater system, and public water and sewer exist for the 
proposed use. Suitable soil will be added for landscaping and greenspace. 

Hazards and Nuisances  
including Site Safety 

1 The project site is not subject to natural hazards or near man-made 
hazards. Precautions will be taken during construction to ensure site 
safety. Odors, smoke, noise, and dust from nearby businesses are 
managed according to state law and local ordinance. The residential 
development is not expected to substantially increase noise or traffic in the 
neighborhood. 

Energy Consumption 2 
 

The project will utilize energy efficient lighting, and appliances  
 

 

Noise - Contribution to 
Community Noise Levels 

 
1 
 

The project is not expected to increase noise levels in the 
manufacturing/residential area. 

Air Quality 
Effects of Ambient Air 
Quality on Project and 
Contribution to 
Community Pollution 
Levels 

1 Project will not contribute to or increase pollution levels 

Environmental Design 
Visual Quality - 
Coherence, Diversity, 
Compatible Use and 
Scale 

2 Project includes upgrading the façade of the current structure at 801 N 
Rowe. Exterior changes will be limited. The project has successfully been 
reviewed by the State Historic Preservation Office and conforms with the 
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation. It also includes a 
complete update to the interior space as well as greenspace, sidewalks, 
and parking.  
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Socioeconomic          Code               Source or Documentation 

Demographic Character 
Changes 

2 Project will provide additional housing, and improve living conditions. 

Displacement 1 No displacement will occur as the building is currently vacant. 
Employment and Income 
Patterns 

2 Project does not involve employment. However, it provides much needed 
housing for the local workforce. 

 
Community Facilities 
    and Services          Code                Source or Documentation 

Educational Facilities 1 No School in project area. Primary and Secondary Schools located within 
1-2 miles of project area 

Commercial Facilities 2 A convenience  store located within 1/2 mile. Shopping and restaurants 
are located 1 mile.  

Health Care 1 Spectrum Health Ludington Hospital, a full-service facility, is located 
approximately 2 miles from the project area. 

Social Services 1 The Salvation Army, several churches and both County and City 
government offices are located within 1-2 miles of the project area 

Solid Waste 1 The City of Ludington has a contract for solid waste disposal with Republic 
Services. 

Waste Water 1 The Project area is tied to municipal wastewater services.  
Storm Water 1 The Project area is tied to municipal stormwater services. 
Water Supply 1 The Project area is tied to municipal drinking water services. 
Public Safety 
                           - Police 

2 The City of Ludington Police Department is located within 2 miles of the 
project. 
 

                               - Fire 1 The Ludington Fire Department is located within 1.5 miles of the project 
     - Emergency Medical 1 Spectrum Health Ludington Hospital, a full-service facility, is located within 

2 miles from the project area. the area is also covered by first responders 
and ambulance service 

Open Space and 
Recreation  
                 - Open Space 

1 Several City parks are located within 2 miles of the project area. Lake 
Michigan and the City beach area are located within 2 miles of the 
Western Border of the project area 
 

                   - Recreation 1 walking, biking, boating and fishing are all available within 2 miles of the 
project area. All accessible areas are public property with no entry fees. 

         - Cultural Facilities 1 Several cultural facilities including the Ludington Area Center for the Arts, 
Sandcastles Children’s Museum, and the Ludington Library are located 
within .5 miles of the project area. The Ludington sculpture park, the North 
Breakwater Lighthouse, and the Maritime Museum are all located within 
1.5 miles of the project area 

Transportation 1 The project area is serviced by Ludington Mass Transit Authority. 

 
Natural Features  Code   Source or Documentation 

Water Resources 
 

1 The project will not affect groundwater (EGLE PIF) 
 

Surface Water 1 Municipal stormwater system will carry manage water runoff. Surface 
water will not be impacted by the development project. 
 

Unique Natural Features 
and Agricultural Lands 

1 No unique natural features or agricultural lands. 
 

Vegetation and Wildlife 1 No Impact  
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Other Factors        Code   Source or Documentation 

Flood Disaster 
Protection Act [Flood 
Insurance] 
[§58.6(a)] 

1 Not in 100 yr Floodplain. See attached supporting map documentation 

Coastal Barrier 
Resources Act/Coastal 
Barrier Improvement Act 
[§58.6(c)] 

1 Area is not adjacent to any coastal zone. (EGLE PIF) See EGLE map high 
risk erosion areas 

Airport Runway Clear 
Zone or Clear Zone 
Disclosure 
[§58.6(d)] 

1 Project is not in an airport clear zone, see attached map 

Other Factors 
 

  

 

Summary of Findings and Conclusions 
 
ALTERNATIVES TO THE PROPOSED ACTION 
Alternatives and Project Modifications Considered [24 CFR 58.40(e),  Ref. 40 CFR 1508.9] (Identify other 
reasonable courses of action that were considered and not selected, such as other sites, design modifications, or 
other uses of the subject site.  Describe the benefits and adverse impacts to the human environment of each 
alternative and the reasons for rejecting it.) 

 
No project modifications and/or alternatives were necessary since it is not believed that any 
aspect of the project will negatively impact the environment. Environmental sampling has been 
performed and project specifications and plans will mitigate environmental hazards. The project 
will comply with applicable environmental law and regulations to protect public health and the 
environment. 
 
No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)] 
(Discuss the benefits and adverse impacts to the human environment of not implementing the preferred alternative). 
 
It is not believed that any aspect of the project will negatively impact the environment. However 
small adjustments to proposed architectural renderings will be considered as long as each 
option does not violate or change any findings in this environmental review and assessment. If it 
were not for the CDBG funds being awarded the project would not happen. If this project does 
not move forward, this building will remain vacant and blighted. The project creates affordable 
housing for Ludington’s workforce within the downtown area and addresses a gap in rental 
housing. 
 
MITIGATION MEASURES RECOMMENDED [24 CFR 58.40(d), 40 CFR 1508.20] 
(Recommend feasible ways in which the proposal or its external factors should be modified in order to minimize 
adverse environmental impacts and restore or enhance environmental quality.) 
 
It is not believed that any aspect of the project will negatively impact the environment. 
Temporary safety measures include road closure and alley closures during peak construction 
times to accommodate vehicles as well as materials. 
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ADDITIONAL STUDIES PERFORMED 
(Attach studies or summaries) 
 
Phase 1 
Phase 2 
BEA 
Asbestos 
Lead 
 
 

Summary of Environmental Investigations 
 
Before buying 801 N. Rowe Street, the purchaser, Lofts on Rowe LLC, conducted environmental due 
diligence investigations. Dixon Environmental Consulting (DEC) of Grand Rapids, Michigan completed 
Phase I and Phase II investigations in 2019 that determined the extent of contamination from the site’s 
historic manufacturing uses. Some samples were also taken around the adjacent Ludington Department 
of Public Works property north of 801 N. Rowe. 
 
DEC researched the historic uses of the building at 801 N. Rowe to look for “Recognized Environmental 
Conditions” (RECs). The property was used for manufacturing for more than 100 years, beginning 
around 1895. The potential for spills, leaks, and housekeeping practices was a REC. A railroad spur on 
the property was a REC. Nearby sites with known environmental contamination was a REC. Potential use 
of contaminated fill material on the site was a REC.  
 
Based on the RECs, DEC collected soil and groundwater samples and analyzed the samples for 
contaminants that are most common in the type of manufacturing done at the site, in fill material, and 
those commonly found in and around older buildings. DEC used ground penetrating radar to look for 
underground storage tanks. According to Dixon’s Phase II investigation report,  
 

 No underground storage tanks were found. 
 Soil is contaminated with arsenic, mercury, selenium, silver, zinc, naphthalene, 

benzo(a)pyrene, fluoranthene and phenanthrene at levels above the State of Michigan’s 
Generic Residential Cleanup Criteria (GRCC).  

 Groundwater is contaminated with cyanide, chloride, sodium, chromium (total) and lead above 
GRCC. 

 Barium, cadmium, chromium (total), copper, lead,  acenaphthylene, anthracene, 
benzo(a)anthracene, benzo(b)fluoranthene, benzo(g,h,i)perylene, benzo(k)fluoranthene, 
chrysene, dibenzo(a,h)anthracene, indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene, naphthalene, phenanthrene and 
pyrene were found in soil, but at concentrations below the GRCC. 

 Air samples taken inside the warehouse showed elevated levels of hazardous vapors in the air.  
 
Before the building can be used for apartments, the owners will need to take actions necessary to 
protect residents and their guests from contamination.  
 
The map below shows soil and groundwater sampling locations and designates samples where soil 
and/or groundwater contamination exceeds GRCC in red. 
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Sampling points are designated above with the initials SB (soil boring) followed by a number. Eight of the 
nine soil boring points were also used to sample groundwater. The sampling points shown in red are 
those where soil and/or groundwater contamination exceed GRCC.  
 
Map from Dixon Environmental Consulting’s Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Report for 801 N. 
Rowe Street and 806 N. Harrison Street, Ludington, Michigan, July 1, 2019. 
 
Summary prepared by Fishbeck for the City of Ludington. 
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LIST OF SOURCES, AGENCIES AND PERSONS CONSULTED [40 CFR 1508.9(b)] 
 
West Michigan Shoreline Regional Development Commission 
ATTN:  Erin Kuhn Executive Director 
316 Morris Avenue, Suite 340 
Muskegon, MI 49440 
 
US Environmental Protection Agency 
77 West Jackson Blvd.  
Chicago, IL 60604 
 
US Environmental Protection Agency 
Office of the Administrator 1101A 
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20460 
 
Department of Technology Management and Budget 
State Budget Offices 
Lewis Cass Bldg, 2nd floor 
320 S. Walnut Street 
PO Box 30026 
Lansing, MI 48913 
 
Mason County Health Department 
Health Hazards 
916 Diana St. 
Ludington, MI 49431 
 
Fabian Knizacky 
Mason County Courthouse 
304 E. Ludington Ave.  
Ludington, MI 49431 
 
Keith E. Hernandez Director, CPD 
U.S Department of Housing & Urban Development Detroit Field Office 
Patrick V. McNamara Federal Building 
477 Michigan Avenue 17th Floor 
Detroit, MI 48226-2592 
 
Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 
Director: Liesl Eichler Clark 
Constitution Hall 
525 West Allegan 
P.O. Box 30473 
Lansing, MI 48909 
 
Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians  
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of the Lac du Flambeau Reservation of Wisconsin 
Melinda Young, Tribal Preservation Officer 
Henry Butch St. Germaine, Chairman 
PO Box 67 Lac du Flambeau, WI 54538 
 
Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians  
Chairperson: Thurlow Samuel McClellan 
2605 N. W. Bayshore Dr. 
Suttons Bay, MI 49682 
 
Little River Band of Ottawa Indians  
Ogema: Larry Romanelli 
THPO: Jay Sam 
2608 Government Center Dr. 
Manistee, MI 49660 
 
Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians 
Chairperson: Regina Gasco-Bentley 
THPO: Wesley Andrews 
Government Center 
7500 Odawa Circle 
Harbor Springs, MI 49740 
 
Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians  
Chair: Aaron Payment 
Cultural Repatriation Specialist: Colleen Medicine 
523 Ashmun St. 
Sault Ste. Marie, MI 49783 
 
Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin 
Chairwoman: Joan Delabreau 
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer: David Grignon 
PO Box 910  
Keshena, WI 54135-0910 
 
Miami Tribe of Oklahoma 
Chief: Douglas Lankford 
THPO: Diane Hunter 
PO Box 1326 Miami, OK 74355 
 
Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians, Minnesota 
Chairperson: Darrell Seki 
THPO: Kade Ferris 
PO Box 274  
Red Lake, MN 56671 
 
9&10 NEWS 
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1 Broadcast Way 
CADILLAC, MI 49601 
 
WPBN-WTOM 
TV 7&4 
8513 East Traverse Hwy 
Traverse City, MI 49685 
 
Synergy Media Inc. 
5941 W US 10 
Ludington, MI 49431 
 
Ludington Daily News 
Attn: David Bossick, Editor 
202 N Rath Ave.  
Ludington, MI 49431 
 





























































































Endangered Species Act (CEST and EA)
General requirements ESA Legislation Regulations

Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) 
mandates that federal agencies ensure that 
actions that they authorize, fund, or carry out 
shall not jeopardize the continued existence of 
federally listed plants and animals or result in 
the adverse modification or destruction of 
designated critical habitat. Where their actions 
may affect resources protected by the ESA, 
agencies must consult with the Fish and Wildlife 
Service and/or the National Marine Fisheries 
Service (“FWS” and “NMFS” or “the Services”). 

The Endangered 
Species Act of 1973 (16 
U.S.C. 1531 et seq.); 
particularly section 7 
(16 USC 1536).

50 CFR Part 
402

References
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/endangered-species

1. Does the project involve any activities that have the potential to affect species or habitats? 
☒No, the project will have No Effect due to the nature of the activities involved in the project. 
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet 

Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination.

☐No, the project will have No Effect based on a letter of understanding, memorandum of 
agreement, programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by local HUD office.

Explain your determination:  

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet 
Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination.

☐ Yes, the activities involved in the project have the potential to affect species and/or 
habitats.  Continue to Question 2.

2. Are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the action area? 
Obtain a list of protected species from the Services. This information is available on the FWS 
Website or you may contact your local FWS and/or NMFS offices directly.

☐No, the project will have No Effect due to the absence of federally listed species and 
designated critical habitat. 
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet 

Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination. Documentation 

http://www.fws.gov/endangered/species/index.html
http://www.fws.gov/endangered/species/index.html
http://www.fws.gov/offices/
http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/pr/contact.htm


may include letters from the Services, species lists from the Services’ websites, surveys or other 
documents and analysis showing that there are no species in the action area. 

☐Yes, there are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the action 
area.   Continue to Question 3.

3. What effects, if any, will your project have on federally listed species or designated critical 
habitat? 
☐No Effect: Based on the specifics of both the project and any federally listed species in the 

action area, you have determined that the project will have absolutely no effect on listed 
species or critical habitat. 
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet 

Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination. Documentation 
should include a species list and explanation of your conclusion, and may require maps, 
photographs, and surveys as appropriate. 

☐May Affect, Not Likely to Adversely Affect:  Any effects that the project may have on 
federally listed species or critical habitats would be beneficial, discountable, or 
insignificant. 
 Continue to Question 4, Informal Consultation. 

☐Likely to Adversely Affect: The project may have negative effects on one or more listed 
species or critical habitat.
 Continue to Question 5, Formal Consultation. 

4. Informal Consultation is required 
Section 7 of ESA (16 USC. 1536) mandates consultation to resolve potential impacts to 
endangered and threatened species and critical habitats. If a HUD-assisted project may affect 
any federally listed endangered or threatened species or critical habitat, then compliance is 
required with Section 7.  See 50 CFR Part 402 Subpart B Consultation Procedures.

Did the Service(s) concur with the finding that the project is Not Likely to Adversely Affect?

☐Yes, the Service(s) concurred with the finding. 
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to Question 6 and 

provide the following: 
(1) A biological evaluation or equivalent document
(2) Concurrence(s) from FWS and/or NMFS
(3) Any other documentation of informal consultation 

Exception: If finding was made based on procedures provided by a letter of understanding, 
memorandum of agreement, programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by local HUD 
office, provide whatever documentation is mandated by that agreement. 



☐No, the Service(s) did not concur with the finding.  Continue to Question 5. 

5. Formal consultation is required 
Section 7 of ESA (16 USC 1536) mandates consultation to resolve potential impacts to 
federally listed endangered and threatened species and critical habitats. If a HUD assisted 
project may affect any endangered or threatened species or critical habitat, then compliance 
is required with Section 7.  See 50 CFR Part 402 Subpart B Consultation Procedures.

 Once consultation is complete, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to 
Question 6 and provide the following: 
(1) A biological assessment, evaluation, or equivalent document 
(2) Biological opinion(s) issued by FWS and/or NMFS
(3) Any other documentation of formal consultation

6. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must 
be mitigated. Explain in detail the proposed measures that will be implemented to mitigate 
for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation. 
☐Mitigation as follows will be implemented: 

☐No mitigation is necessary. 
Explain why mitigation will not be made here: 

Worksheet Summary 
Compliance Determination
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as:

 Map panel numbers and dates
 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers
 Any additional requirements specific to your region



Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
☐ Yes
☒ No

FWS data sheets show the State of Michigan. These sites show Mason County specific 
information. The project is a renovation of an existing building in an urban environment and is 
not habitat for endangered or protected species found in Mason County. 

https://www.michigan.gov/mdard/0,4610,7-125-1569_16988_35287-126817--,00.html 
Mason 

Karner blue: Lycaeides melissa samuelis ( Invertebrate )

MNFI Species Profile for Michigan - Karner blue
Source: Michigan Natural Features Inventory

https://mnfi.anr.msu.edu/resources/county-element-data

https://www.michigan.gov/mdard/0,4610,7-125-1569_16988_35287-126817--,00.html
https://mnfi.anr.msu.edu/species/description/11691/Karner-blue
https://mnfi.anr.msu.edu/resources/county-element-data




































Environmental Justice (CEST and EA)
General requirements Legislation Regulation

Determine if the project 
creates adverse environmental 
impacts upon a low-income or 
minority community.  If it 
does, engage the community 
in meaningful participation 
about mitigating the impacts 
or move the project.  

Executive Order 12898

References
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/environmental-justice

HUD strongly encourages starting the Environmental Justice analysis only after all other laws 
and authorities, including Environmental Assessment factors if necessary, have been 
completed. 

1. Were any adverse environmental impacts identified in any other compliance review 
portion of this project’s total environmental review? 
☐Yes  Continue to Question 2. 

☒No  Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 
Worksheet Summary below.

2. Were these adverse environmental impacts disproportionately high for low-income and/or 
minority communities?   
☐Yes 

   Explain: 

 Continue to Question 3. Provide any supporting documentation. 

☐No 
Explain:  

 Continue to the Worksheet Summary and provide any supporting documentation.



3. All adverse impacts should be mitigated. Explain in detail the proposed measures that must 
be implemented to mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for 
implementation.  
☐Mitigation as follows will be implemented: 

 Continue to Question 4.

☐No mitigation is necessary. 
   Explain why mitigation will not be made here: 

 Continue to Question 4.

4. Describe how the affected low-income or minority community was engaged or 
meaningfully involved in the decision on what mitigation actions, if any, will be taken.

 Continue to the Worksheet Summary and provide any supporting documentation. 



Worksheet Summary 
Compliance Determination
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as:

 Map panel numbers and dates
 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers
 Any additional requirements specific to your region

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
☐ Yes
☒ No 

This project creates affordable housing and reuses an abandoned industrial building in a 
residential neighborhood. The project will improve the neighborhood and surrounding home 
values. It has no adverse impact on low and moderate income individuals. 



Explosive and Flammable Hazards (CEST and EA)
General requirements Legislation Regulation

HUD-assisted projects must meet 
Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) 
requirements to protect them from 
explosive and flammable hazards. 

N/A 24 CFR Part 51 
Subpart C

Reference
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities

1. Is the proposed HUD-assisted project itself the development of a hazardous facility (a 
facility that mainly stores, handles or processes flammable or combustible chemicals 
such as bulk fuel storage facilities and refineries)?  

☒ No   
 Continue to Question 2. 

☐ Yes  
Explain: 

 

 Go directly to Question 5. 

2. Does this project include any of the following activities:  development, construction, 
rehabilitation that will increase residential densities, or conversion? 

☐ No 
  Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to 

the Worksheet Summary below.

☒ Yes
 Continue to Question 3. 

3. Within 1 mile of the project site, are there any current or planned stationary aboveground 
storage containers that are covered by 24 CFR 51C?  Containers that are NOT covered 
under the regulation include:

 Containers 100 gallons or less in capacity, containing common liquid industrial fuels 
OR  

 Containers of liquified petroleum gas (LPG) or propane with a water volume capacity 
of 1,000 gallons or less that meet the requirements of the 2017 or later version of 
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Code 58.

If all containers within the search area fit the above criteria, answer “no.”  For any other 
type of aboveground storage container within the search area that holds one of the 



flammable or explosive materials listed in Appendix I of 24 CFR part 51 subpart C, answer 
“yes.”

☐ No   
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to 

the Worksheet Summary below. Provide all documents used to make your 
determination.

☒ Yes
 Continue to Question 4. 

4. Visit HUD’s website to identify the appropriate tank or tanks to assess and to calculate 
the required separation distance using the electronic assessment tool.  To document 
this step in the analysis, please attach the following supporting documents to this 
screen:

 Map identifying the tank selected for assessment, and showing the distance 
from the tank to the proposed HUD-assisted project site; and

 Electronic assessment tool calculation of the required separation distance.
Based on the analysis, is the proposed HUD-assisted project site located at or beyond 
the required separation distance from all covered tanks?

☒ Yes
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below.

☐ No
 Go directly to Question 6. 

5. Is the hazardous facility located at an acceptable separation distance from residences 
and any other facility or area where people may congregate or be present? 
Please visit HUD’s website for information on calculating Acceptable Separation Distance. 

☐ Yes
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide map(s) showing the location of the 
project site relative to residences and any other facility or area where people 
congregate or are present and your separation distance calculations.  

☐ No
 Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to residences 
and any other facility or area where people congregate or are present and your 
separation distance calculations.  
Continue to Question 6. 

https://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/asd-calculator/
https://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities


6. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must 
be mitigated. Mitigation measures may include both natural and manmade barriers, 
modification of the project design, burial or removal of the hazard, or other engineered 
solutions.  Describe selected mitigation measures, including the timeline for 
implementation, and attach an implementation plan. If negative effects cannot be 
mitigated, cancel the project at this location. 
Note that only licensed professional engineers should design and implement blast 
barriers. If a barrier will be used or the project will be modified to compensate for an 
unacceptable separation distance, provide approval from a licensed professional 
engineer.    

Worksheet Summary 
Compliance Determination
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as:

 Map panel numbers and dates
 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers
 Any additional requirements specific to your region

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
☐ Yes
☒ No

Please see attached maps, email and Acceptable Distance Electronic Assessment Tool print out. Two 
tanks are within one mile of the project site: 800 N Washington is 1,629.88 feet, and 200 S Jackson 
Road is 5,960.92 feet.
 
Each tank holds 1,000 gallons of propane. According to the ADE assessment tool, tanks must be 219.03 
ft away to meet blast over pressure, 276.57 ft for thermal radiation for people and 50.28 ft thermal 
radiation for buildings. Distances for both of these tanks are greater than these minimums. Therefore, 
no further compliance or mitigation is necessary. 















Farmlands Protection (CEST and EA) 
General requirements Legislation Regulation

The Farmland Protection 
Policy Act (FPPA) discourages 
federal activities that would 
convert farmland to 
nonagricultural purposes.

Farmland Protection Policy 
Act of 1981 (7 U.S.C. 4201 
et seq.)

7 CFR Part 658

Reference
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/farmlands-protection

1. Does your project include any activities, including new construction, acquisition of 
undeveloped land or conversion, that could convert agricultural land to a non-agricultural 
use?
☐Yes   Continue to Question 2.
☒No

Explain how you determined that agricultural land would not be converted:

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 
Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documentation supporting your 
determination.

2. Does “important farmland,” including prime farmland, unique farmland, or farmland of 
statewide or local importance regulated under the Farmland Protection Policy Act, occur 
on the project site?   
You may use the links below to determine important farmland occurs on the project site:

 Utilize USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service’s (NRCS) Web Soil Survey 
http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/HomePage.htm

 Check with your city or county’s planning department and ask them to document if the 
project is on land regulated by the FPPA (zoning important farmland as non-agricultural 
does not exempt it from FPPA requirements)

 Contact NRCS at the local USDA service center 
http://offices.sc.egov.usda.gov/locator/app?agency=nrcs or your NRCS state soil 
scientist http://soils.usda.gov/contact/state_offices/ for assistance 

☐No  Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 
Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination.

☐Yes  Continue to Question 3.

The Project takes place in the City of Ludington. This is an urban setting 
with no farmland in or near the project area. 

http://www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cfr/waisidx_11/7cfr658_11.html
http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/HomePage.htm
http://offices.sc.egov.usda.gov/locator/app?agency=nrcs
http://soils.usda.gov/contact/state_offices/


3. Consider alternatives to completing the project on important farmland and means of 
avoiding impacts to important farmland.  
 Complete form AD-1006, “Farmland Conversion Impact Rating”  

http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprdb1045394.pdf and 
contact the state soil scientist before sending it to the local NRCS District 
Conservationist.  
(NOTE:  for corridor type projects, use instead form NRCS-CPA-106, "Farmland 
Conversion Impact Rating for Corridor Type Projects:  
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprdb1045395.pdf.)

 Work with NRCS to minimize the impact of the project on the protected farmland.  
When you have finished with your analysis, return a copy of form AD-1006 (or form 
NRCS-CPA-106 if applicable) to the USDA-NRCS State Soil Scientist or his/her designee 
informing them of your determination. 

Document your conclusion:
☐Project will proceed with mitigation. 

Explain in detail the proposed measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the 
impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation. 

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 
Worksheet Summary below. Provide form AD-1006 and all other documents used to make 
your determination.

☐Project will proceed without mitigation. 
Explain why mitigation will not be made here: 

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 
Worksheet Summary below. Provide form AD-1006 and all other documents used to make 
your determination.

http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprdb1045394.pdf
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprdb1045395.pdf


Worksheet Summary 
Compliance Determination
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as:

 Map panel numbers and dates
 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers
 Any additional requirements specific to your region

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
☐ Yes
☒ No 

 

The project site is in downtown Ludington. City of Ludington Downtown area is not zoned for 
farmland, nor is any present. The City of Ludington Zoning Ordinance can be found online at: 
https://www.ludington.mi.us/DocumentCenter/View/188/Ludington-Zoning-Ordinance-23-00-
PDF?bidId= 

https://www.ludington.mi.us/DocumentCenter/View/188/Ludington-Zoning-Ordinance-23-00-PDF?bidId=
https://www.ludington.mi.us/DocumentCenter/View/188/Ludington-Zoning-Ordinance-23-00-PDF?bidId=


Noise (CEST Level Reviews)

General requirements Legislation Regulation
HUD’s noise regulations protect 
residential properties from 
excessive noise exposure. HUD 
encourages mitigation as 
appropriate.

Noise Control Act of 1972

General Services Administration 
Federal Management Circular 
75-2: “Compatible Land Uses at 
Federal Airfields”

Title 24 CFR 51 
Subpart B

References
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/noise-abatement-and-
control

1. What activities does your project involve? Check all that apply: 
☐ New construction for residential use  
NOTE: HUD assistance to new construction projects is generally prohibited if 
they are located in an Unacceptable zone, and HUD discourages assistance for 
new construction projects in Normally Unacceptable zones.  See 24 CFR 
51.101(a)(3) for further details.
 Continue to Question 4. 

☐ Rehabilitation of an existing residential property
NOTE: For modernization projects in all noise zones, HUD encourages mitigation 
to reduce levels to acceptable compliance standards.  See 24 CFR 51 Subpart B 
for further details.  
 Continue to Question 2. 

☐ A research demonstration project which does not result in new construction 
or reconstruction, interstate, land sales registration, or any timely emergency 
assistance under disaster assistance provisions or appropriations which are 
provided to save lives, protect property, protect public health and safety, 
remove debris and wreckage, or assistance that has the effect of restoring 
facilities substantially as they existed prior to the disaster
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below.

☒ None of the above
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below.



2. Do you have standardized noise attenuation measures that apply to all modernization 
and/or minor rehabilitation projects, such as the use of double glazed windows or 
extra insulation?

☐ Yes 
Indicate the type of measures that will apply (check all that apply): 

☐ Improved building envelope components (better windows and doors, 
strengthened sheathing, insulation, sealed gaps, etc.)

☐ Redesigned building envelope (more durable or substantial materials, 
increased air gap, resilient channels, staggered wall studs, etc.)

☐ Other 
Explain:

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below and provide any supporting documentation.

☐ No 
 Continue to Question 3. 

3. Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generators in the 
vicinity (1000’ from a major road, 3000’ from a railroad, or 15 miles from an airport).  
Describe findings of the Preliminary Screening: 

 Continue to Question 6. 

4. Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generators in the 
vicinity (1000’ from a major road, 3000’ from a railroad, or 15 miles from an airport).  
Indicate the findings of the Preliminary Screening below: 

☐ There are no noise generators found within the threshold distances above. 

  

  



 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing the location of the 
project relative to any noise generators.
   
☐ Noise generators were found within the threshold distances.
 Continue to Question 5. 

5. Complete the Noise Assessment Guidelines to quantify the noise exposure. Indicate 
the findings of the Noise Assessment below:

☐ Acceptable:  (65 decibels or less; the ceiling may be shifted to 70 decibels in 
circumstances described in §24 CFR 51.105(a))

Indicate noise level here:  

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide noise analysis, including noise level 
and data used to complete the analysis.  

☐ Normally Unacceptable:  (Above 65 decibels but not exceeding 75 decibels; 
the floor may be shifted to 70 decibels in circumstances described in 24 CFR 
51.105(a)) 

Indicate noise level here:  

Is the project in a largely undeveloped area1?
☐ No

Your project requires completion of an Environmental Assessment 
(EA) pursuant to 51.104(b)(1)(i). Elevate this review to an EA-level 
review. 
Provide noise analysis, including noise level and data used to complete 
the analysis.
Continue to Question 6. 

☐ Yes 
Your project requires completion of an Environmental Impact 
Statement (EIS) pursuant to 51.104(b)(1)(i). Elevate this review to an 
EIS-level review. 
Provide noise analysis, including noise level and data used to complete 
the analysis.
Continue to Question 6. 

1 A largely undeveloped area means the area within 2 miles of the project site is less than 50 percent developed 
with urban uses and does not have water and sewer capacity to serve the project.

  

  



☐ Unacceptable:  (Above 75 decibels)

Indicate noise level here:  

Your project requires completion of an Environmental Impact Statement 
(EIS) pursuant to 51.104(b)(1)(i). You may either complete an EIS or provide 
a waiver signed by the appropriate authority. Indicate your choice:

☐ Convert to an EIS
 Provide noise analysis, including noise level and data used to complete 
the analysis.
Continue to Question 6.    

☐ Provide waiver 
 Provide an Environmental Impact Statement waiver from the Certifying 
Officer or the Assistant Secretary for Community Planning and 
Development per 24 CFR 51.104(b)(2) and noise analysis, including noise 
level and data used to complete the analysis.      
Continue to Question 6.    

6. HUD strongly encourages mitigation be used to eliminate adverse noise impacts. 
Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the 
impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation. This information will be 
automatically included in the Mitigation summary for the environmental review. 

☐ Mitigation as follows will be implemented: 

 Provide drawings, specifications, and other materials as needed to describe 
the project’s noise mitigation measures. 
Continue to the Worksheet Summary. 

 

☐ No mitigation is necessary. 
 Explain why mitigation will not be made here: 

  

  



 

 Continue to the Worksheet Summary. 

Worksheet Summary 
Compliance Determination
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as:

 Map panel numbers and dates
 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers
 Any additional requirements specific to your region

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
☐ Yes
☒ No 

The project involves conversion of an abandoned industrial building to residential use. The 
building is in a substantially residential neighborhood. Excessive noise under Title 24 CFR 51 
Subpart B is not anticipated. The project is in compliance and no mitigation is needed.

  



Revised August 22, 2019
STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE
Application for Section 106 Review

SHPO Use Only
IN Received Date / / Log In Date / /

OUT Response Date / / Log Out Date / /

Sent Date / /

Submit one copy for each project for which review is requested.  This application is required.  Please type.   Applications 
must be complete for review to begin.  Incomplete applications will be sent back to the applicant without comment.  Send 
only the information and attachments requested on this application.  Materials submitted for review cannot be returned.  
Due to limited resources we are unable to accept this application electronically.

I. GENERAL INFORMATION
 THIS IS A NEW SUBMITTAL  THIS IS MORE INFORMATION RELATING TO ER#      

a. Project Name: 801 N Rowe Haskell Building
b. Project Address (if available): 801 N Rowe
c. Municipal Unit: City of Ludington County: Mason
d. Federal Agency, Contact Name and Mailing Address (If you do not know the federal agency involved in your 

project please contact the party requiring you to apply for Section 106 review, not the SHPO, for this 
information.): Department of Housing and Urban Development,Community Planning and Development 
McNamara Federal Building 477 Michigan Avenue, Detroit, MI 48226 Carmen E. Reveron, HUD Detroit Area 
Office, 313-226-7900 ext 8194 | Carmen.e.reveron@hud.gov,

e. State Agency (if applicable), Contact Name and Mailing Address: Louis Vinson III
f. Senior Program Specialist (CDBG) Michigan Economic Development Corporation300 N. Washington Square 

Lansing, MI  48913  Office:  517.335.6681  vinsonL1@michigan.org
g. Consultant or Applicant Contact Information (if applicable) including mailing address: Heather LV Tykoski, 400 

S Harrison Street Ludington, MI 49431  231.758.0269  htykoski@ci.ludington.mi.us

II. GROUND DISTURBING ACTIVITY (INCLUDING EXCAVATION, GRADING, TREE REMOVALS, 
UTILITY INSTALLATION, ETC.)

DOES THIS PROJECT INVOLVE GROUND-DISTURBING ACTIVITY?  YES  NO (If no, proceed to section III.)

Precise project location map (preferably USGS 7.5 min Quad with quad name, date, and location) with previously 
recorded archaeological sites visible (this site information is available to qualified archaeologists at the SHPO Office) 
Portions, photocopies of portions, and electronic USGS maps are acceptable as long as the location is clearly 
marked.

a. USGS Quad Map Name: Ludington Quadrangle Michigan-Mason Co.7.5 Minute Series) Topographic)
b. Township: 18N Range: 18W Section: 15
c. Site plan showing limits of proposed excavation. Description of width, length and depth of proposed ground 

disturbing activity: Please see attached plans and specs. 
d. Previous land use and disturbances: Built in 1890, the 3-story, 45,000 square foot brick building located at 

801 N Rowe Street in Ludington, Michigan has had numerous uses, most all of which were manufacturing. 
Part of the building was originally created as A. E. Cartier’s Pants Factory (1895), but it went on to house 
various machine shops (1910), Cigar Factory (1916), Haskell Boat Co. (1924) and Wolverine Sportswear 
(1950). It has been vacant for quite some time with minimal use as a storage facility for old machine parts. 
The property has been re-zoned to meet the proposed uses of the redevelopment. .

e. Current land use and conditions: The building is currently vacant and in blighted condition.
f. Did you check the State Archaeological Site Files located at the SHPO?   YES     NO

III.  PROJECT WORK DESCRIPTION AND AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECTS (APE)
Note:  Every project has an APE.



a. Provide a detailed written description of the project (plans, specifications, Environmental Impact Statements 
(EIS), Environmental Assessments (EA), etc. cannot be substituted for the written description):      

b. Provide a localized map indicating the location of the project; road names must be included and legible.
c. On the above-mentioned map, identify the APE.
d. Provide a written description of the APE (physical, visual, auditory, and sociocultural), the steps taken to 

identify the APE, and the justification for the boundaries chosen. the APE will include the building and building 
property. The buidling is seperate by a roadway from any other houses and seperated by and alleyway/old 
railline from industrial proerties.   



IV.  IDENTIFICATION OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES

a. List and date all properties 50 years of age or older located in the APE.  The Section 106 Above-Ground 
Resources inventory form is the preferred format for providing this information and a completed form 
should be included as an attachment to this application. If the property is located within a National Register 
eligible, listed or local district it is only necessary to identify the district: 801 N Rowes is eliglbe for listing and has 
been recommended for listing on the National Register. 

b. Describe the steps taken to identify whether or not any historic properties exist in the APE and include the level 
of effort made to carry out such steps:  This property has received a historic tax credit and it has been determined 
that it is likely to be listed in the National Register of Historic Places if nominated by the State Historic 
Preservation Officer.    

c. Based on the information contained in “b”, please choose one:   
 Historic Properties Present in the APE
 No Historic Properties Present in the APE 

d. Describe the condition, previous disturbance to, and history of any historic properties located in the APE:  This 
building has been vacant for over 20 years. Nothing has been done in that time to maintain or improve the 
property.   

V.    PHOTOGRAPHS
Note:   All photographs must be keyed to a localized map.

a. Provide photographs of the site itself.
b. Provide photographs of all properties 50 years of age or older located in the APE (faxed or photocopied 

photographs are not acceptable).

VI.   DETERMINATION OF EFFECT

Note: you must provide a statement explaining/justifying your determination. 
Include statement as an attachment if necessary.

 No historic properties affected based on [36 CFR § 800.4(d)(1)], please provide the basis for this 
determination. 

 No Adverse Effect [36 CFR § 800.5(b)] on historic properties, explain why the criteria of adverse effect, 36 
CFR Part 800.5(a)(1), were found not applicable.

 Adverse Effect [36 CFR § 800.5(d)(2)] on historic properties, explain why the criteria of adverse effect, [36 
CFR Part 800.5(a)(1)], were found applicable.

Please print and mail completed form and required information to:
State Historic Preservation Office, Cultural Resources Management Section

Michigan Economic Development Corporation 
300 North Washington Square, Lansing, MI 48913

http://www.michigan.gov/documents/leo/leo_shpo_20190822_Sec._106_Above-Ground_Resources_Identification_Table_664301_7.xlsx
http://www.michigan.gov/documents/leo/leo_shpo_20190822_Sec._106_Above-Ground_Resources_Identification_Table_664301_7.xlsx


































































Wetlands (CEST and EA)
General requirements Legislation Regulation

Executive Order 11990 discourages that direct or 
indirect support of new construction impacting 
wetlands wherever there is a practicable 
alternative. The Fish and Wildlife Service’s 
National Wetlands Inventory can be used as a 
primary screening tool, but observed or known 
wetlands not indicated on NWI maps must also 
be processed.  Off-site impacts that result in 
draining, impounding, or destroying wetlands 
must also be processed. 

Executive Order 
11990

24 CFR 55.20 can 
be used for 
general guidance 
regarding the 8 
Step Process.

References
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/wetlands-protection

1. Does this project involve new construction as defined in Executive Order 11990, 
expansion of a building’s footprint, or ground disturbance? 
The term "new construction" shall include draining, dredging, channelizing, filling, diking, 
impounding, and related activities and any structures or facilities begun or authorized 
after the effective date of the Order.

☐  No  Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.   
Continue to the Worksheet Summary below.

☒ Yes  Continue to Question 2.

2. Will the new construction or other ground disturbance impact an on- or off-site 
wetland? 
The term "wetlands" means those areas that are inundated by surface or ground water 
with a frequency sufficient to support, and under normal circumstances does or would 
support, a prevalence of vegetative or aquatic life that requires saturated or seasonally 
saturated soil conditions for growth and reproduction. Wetlands generally include 
swamps, marshes, bogs, and similar areas such as sloughs, potholes, wet meadows, river 
overflows, mud flats, and natural ponds. Wetlands under E.O. 11990 include isolated and 
non-jurisdictional wetlands.

☒ No, a wetland will not be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990’s definition of new 
     construction. 
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to 

the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map or any other relevant 
documentation to explain your determination.

  
☐ Yes, there is a wetland that be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990’s definition of 

new construction. 



You must determine that there are no practicable alternatives to wetlands 
development by completing the 8-Step Process. 
Provide a completed 8-Step Process as well as all documents used to make your 
determination, including a map. Be sure to include the early public notice and the final 
notice with your documentation.
Continue to Question 3.

3. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must 
be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to 
mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.  

Which of the following mitigation actions have been or will be taken? Select all that 
apply: 

☐  Permeable surfaces 
☐  Natural landscape enhancements that maintain or restore natural hydrology 

through infiltration 
☐  Native plant species 
☐  Bioswales 
☐  Evapotranspiration 
☐  Stormwater capture and reuse 
☐  Green or vegetative roofs with drainage provisions 
☐  Natural Resources Conservation Service conservation easements 
☐  Compensatory mitigation
 



Worksheet Summary 
Compliance Determination
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as:

 Map panel numbers and dates
 Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
 Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers
 Any additional requirements specific to your region

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
☐ Yes
☒ No

There are no wetlands in the City of Ludington where the project will take place. Plans and 
Specifications of the project are included in this review. See attached map from: 
https://www.mcgi.state.mi.us/wetlands/mcgiMap.html# 

https://www.mcgi.state.mi.us/wetlands/mcgiMap.html
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